THE EQUITABLE LIFE ASSURANCE
SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES,

Appellant,

V.

MARYLAND COMMISSION ON HUMAN
RELATIONS,

Appellee.

Appellee.

MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE NOW LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN,
MARYLAND CHAPTER, THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN,
BALTIMORE CHAPTER, THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN,
MARYLAND DIVISION AND THE WOMEN'S LAW CENTER

MARTHA F. DAVIS
ALISON WETHERFIELD
NOW Legal Defense
and Education Fund
99 Hudson Street, 12th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 925-6635

LAURENCE EISENSTEIN, Local Counsel COVINGTON & BURLING 1201 Pennsylvania Avenue Washington, D.C. 20044 (202) 662-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ī	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	9
POINT I	
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE INSURANCE CODE URGED BY EQUITABLE WOULD RENDER THE CODE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE MARYLAND EQUAL RIGHTS AMENDMENT	9
A. In Determining Whether Equitable's Practices Violate The Public Accommodations Law, This Court Can Properly Consider The Unconstitutionality Of The Construction Of The Insurance Code Urged By Equitable In Support Of Its Practices	11
B. As Construed By Equitable, The Insurance Code Meets The State Action Requirement Of The Maryland ERA	13
C. As Construed By Equitable, The Insurance Code Abridges Equality Of Rights Based On Sex	18
POINT II	
THE APPELLANT'S RATEMAKING PRACTICES ARE DISCRIMINATORY	23
A. Overview Of Discriminatory Effects of Gender-Based Ratemaking	25
B. The Montana Study Of Nondiscriminatory Ratemaking.	27
C. The Massachusetts Experience With Nondiscriminatory Ratemaking	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>

Bartholomew v. Foster, 541 A.2d 393
(Pa. Cmwlth. 1988), <u>aff'd</u> <u>mem.</u> , 563
A.2d 1390 (Pa. 1989)
Burning Tree Club, Inc. v. Bainum, 305 Md. 53,
501 A.2d 817 (1985)
15, 18,
19, 20
Cirelli & Sons v. Harford Co. Council, 26
Md. App. 491, 382 A.2d 400 (1975)
Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Ins. Comm'r,
505 Pa. 571, 482 A.2d 542 (1984)
21, 22
,
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 271 Md. 189, 195, 315
A.2d 524, 528 (1974)
Los Angeles Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart,
435 U.S. 702 (1978)
Moberly v. Herboldsheimer, 276 Md. 211, 217,
345 A.2d 855, 858 (1975)
Montomery Co. v. Md. Soft Drink Ass'n,
281 Md. 116, 377 A.2d 486 (1977)
Peppin v. Woodside Delicatessen, 67 Md. App. 39, 46, 506 A.2d 263, 266 (1986)
Md. App. 39, 46, 506 A.2d 263, 266 (1986)
į.
Rand v. Rand, 280 Md. 508, 511-12, 374
A.2d 900, 903 (1977)
Chate w Durming Muse Club Tue 225 Md 254
State v. Burning Tree Club, Inc., 315 Md. 254,
554 A.2d 366 (1989)
14, 18,
19, 21
State v. Wagner, 15 Md. App. 413, 291 A.2d 161 (1972) 13
<u>Scace v. wagner</u> , 15 Ma. App. 413, 291 A.2d 101 (1972) 13
Sugarloaf Citizens Association, Inc. v. Gudis,
319 Md. 558, 573 A.2d 1325 (1990)
Turner v. State, 299 Md. 565, 574, 474
A.2d 1297, 1301-02 (1981)

Wheaton Moose Lodge v. Montgomery Co., 41 Md. App. 401, 397 A.2d 250 (1979)
Opinions of the Attorney General
Att'y Gen. Letter, Feb. 14, 1986
68 Op. Att'y Gen. 164 (1983)
74 Op. Att'y Gen (1989)
Constitution and Statutes
Md. Ann. Code art. 49B, § 8 (1986)
Md. Const. Decl. of Rts. art. 46
Md. Ins. Code art. 48A, § 25(4)
Md. Ins. Code art. 48A, § 223(a) 9, 15, 16
Md. Ins. Code art. 48A, § 223(b)
Md. Ins. Code art. 48A, § 234A 9, 15, 16
Md. State Gov't Code Ann. § 10-215 (1984 & Supp. 1990)
Other Authorities
Annotation, "State Equal Rights Amendments," 90 A.L.R. 3rd 158 (1979 & Supp. 1990)
Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)
Brilmayer, Hekeler, Laycock & Sullivan, "Sex Discrimination in Employer-Sponsored Insurance Plans: A Legal and Demographic Analysis," 47 U. Chi. L. Rev. 505 (1980)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Brodsky, Leamon and Youngman, "Effects of Montana's Non-Gender Law on Whole Life and Term Insurance"
Chollet, D., <u>Employer-Provided Health Benefits</u> , <u>Coverage Provisions and Policy Issues</u> , <u>Employee</u> Benefits Research Institute, Washington, D.C.
(1984)

U.S. Dep't of Commerce (March 1987)
Fact Sheet on Montana's Non-gender Insurance Law, prepared by the Nongender Insurance Project
Nardone, "Part-Time Workers: Who Are They?" Monthly Lab. Rev., Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, Feb. 1986
Note, "Comparable Worth and the Maryland ERA," 47 Md. L. Rev. 1129 (1988)
Note, "The Maryland Equal Rights Amendment: Eight Years of Application," 9 <u>U. Balt. L. Rev.</u> 342 (1980)
